

72750-8

72750-8

FILED
September 17, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 72750-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

King County Department of Transportation, Defendant/Appellant,

v.

Douglas Frechin, Plaintiff/Respondent,

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Patrick M. Madden
Stephanie Wright Pickett
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue
Suite 2900
Seattle, Washington 98104-1158
Telephone: (206) 623-7580
Facsimile: (206) 623-7022
Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant
King County Department of
Transportation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Legislature granted public employees and public employers a special right to supersede or specifically vary from the WAC 296-126-092 meal and rest period rules.....	4
B. Section 187’s “specifically vary from or supersede, in part or in total” language does not require any particular term or language	8
C. The CBAs are not silent and their express language varies from and supersedes the WAC rest and meal period rules	14
1. CBA Sections 15.3.H and 15.3.I provide that Drivers receive “reasonable breaks” through scheduled “layovers”	14
2. The CBAs and other agreements with Drivers supersede and vary from the WAC rest and meal period rules.....	17
D. Respondent’s remaining arguments are of no consequence	21
1. Respondent’s transparency arguments are a red herring	21
2. Respondent’s reconsideration arguments are misplaced	23
3. The CBA Preamble does not preserve the WAC rules.....	24
III. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authorities

<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006)	9
<i>Clawson v. Grays Harbor Coll. Dist. No. 2</i> , 148 Wn.2d 528, 61 P.3d 1130 (2003).....	4
<i>Frese v. Snohomish County</i> , 129 Wn. App. 659, 120 P.3d 89 (2005).....	19
<i>Keeton v. DSHS</i> , 4 Wn. App. 353, 661 P.2d 982 (1983)	17
<i>Lowry v. Ralph’s Concrete Pumping, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2099519 (W.D. Wash. May 14, 2013)	6, 8
<i>Orr v. Bank of Am.</i> , 285 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Sentry Select Ins. Co. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 481 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)	7
<i>State v. Veliz</i> , 176 Wn.2d 849, 298 P.3d 75 (2013)	7, 8
<i>Timeline, Inc. v. Proclarity Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 1574069 (W.D. Wash. 2007)	13
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980)	13

Statutes & Regulations

RCW 41.56.080	22
RCW 41.56.100	22
RCW 49.12.187	<i>passim</i>
WAC 296-126-092	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Am. Heritage College Dictionary at 786 (4th ed. 2007) 10

Am. Jur.2d Contracts § 331 19

Black’s Law Dictionary 1667 (10th ed. 2014) 10

Black’s Law Dictionary 1787 (10th ed. 2014)..... 10

CR 56(e)..... 22

CR 59(a)(2) 24

DLI Admin. Policy ES.C.6 20

Elkouri & Elkouri, How Arbitration Works, at 9-39 (7th ed. 2012) 19

RPC 3.3(a)(1) 24
